(` in Lakhs)
31st March, 2017  Opening Balance  Cash Flows  Non Cash Changes  Closing Balance
Short term secured borrowings  10,707.27  (88.89)  -   10,618.38
Long term secured borrowings  72.54  (45.28)  -   27.26
Total  10,779.81  (134.17)  -   10,645.64

Significant Accounting Policies
The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached

For B S D & CO.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 000312S For and on behalf of board of directors

(WARSHA SINGHANIA) (SATISH KUMAR AGARWAL) (SUNIL KUMAR AGARWAL)
Partner Chairman & Managing Director Whole Time Director
Membership No. 520935 DIN - 00005981 DIN - 00005973

(HARISH KUMAR AGARWAL) (JOGESWAR MOHANTY)
Date :  28th May, 2018 Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary
Place : Gurugram

90 ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

RECONCILIATION OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2017 AND 1ST APRIL, 2016

(` in Lakhs)

 Particulars
 Reference

Note No

 As at  31st March, 2017  As at  1st April, 2016

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

 As per
Ind AS

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 As per
Ind AS

  ASSETS
1. Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 2  4,344.60  3,620.89  7,965.49  4,684.34  3,846.41  8,530.75

(b) Financial Assets

(i) Investments 1  342.17  (69.73)  272.44  342.17  (67.22)  274.95

(ii) Loans  6.39  -   6.39  0.94  -   0.94

(iii) Other Financial Assets 5 & 8  171.22  (50.55)  120.67  191.22  (3.75)  187.47

(c) Other Non-Current  Assets 5 & 8  309.88  41.20  351.08  346.74  -   346.74

Total Non-Current Assets  5,174.26  3,541.81  8,716.07  5,565.41  3,775.44  9,340.85
2. Current Assets

(a) Inventories  6,155.26  -   6,155.26  4,778.35  -   4,778.35

(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade Receivables 4  16,620.79  (606.06)  16,014.73  15,090.74  (541.39)  14,549.35

(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  794.24  -   794.24  865.02  -   865.02

(iii)
Bank Balances other than (ii)
above

 184.80  -   184.80  153.76  -   153.76

(iv) Loans  39.72  -   39.72  14.03  -   14.03

(v) Other Financial Assets  90.51  -   90.51  229.03  -   229.03

(c) Other Current Assets 5 & 8  2,371.38  8.03  2,379.41  1,339.11  3.75  1,342.86

Total Current Assets  26,256.70  (598.03)  25,658.67  22,470.04  (537.64)  21,932.40

 31,430.96  2,943.78  34,374.74  28,035.45  3,237.80  31,273.25
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

  Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital  2,340.00  -   2,340.00  2,340.00  -   2,340.00

(b) Other Equity  6,898.71  2,252.04  9,150.75  5,915.60  2,620.78  8,536.38

Total Equity  9,238.71  2,252.04  11,490.75  8,255.60  2,620.78  10,876.38
LIABILITIES

1. Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  27.26  -   27.26  72.54  -   72.54

(ii) Other Financial Liabilities 5 & 8  913.61  (14.90)  898.71  906.11  -   906.11

(b) Provisions  219.16  -   219.16  178.85  -   178.85

(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 11  369.77  706.64  1,076.41  416.31  814.17  1,230.48

Total Non-Current Liabilities  1,529.80  691.74  2,221.54  1,573.81  814.17  2,387.98
2. Current Liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  10,515.58  -   10,515.58  10,507.91  -   10,507.91

(ii) Trade  Payables  8,491.77  -   8,491.77  5,632.76  -   5,632.76

(iii) Other Financial Liabilities  438.07  -   438.07  627.19  -   627.19

(b) Other Current Liabilities  1,142.29  -   1,142.29  1,150.79  -   1,150.79

(c) Provisions 3  23.76  -   23.76  216.96  (197.15)  19.81

(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  50.98  -   50.98  70.43  -   70.43

Total Current Liabilities  20,662.45  -   20,662.45  18,206.04  (197.15)  18,008.89

Total Liabilities  22,192.25  691.74  22,883.99  19,779.85  617.02  20,396.87
Total Equity and Liabilities  31,430.96  2,943.78  34,374.74  28,035.45  3,237.80  31,273.25

Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirement for the purpose of this note.

DISCLOSURES AS REQUIRED BY INDIAN ACCOUNTING STANDARD (IND AS) 101 FIRST TIME
ADOPTION OF INDIAN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

KAMDHENU  LIMITED 91

CORPORATE OVERVIEW 01-27 STATUTORY REPORTS 28-79 FINANCIAL SECTION 80-133

RECONCILIATION OF STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017

(` in Lakhs)

 Particulars
Reference
Note No.

 Year ended 31st March, 2017

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

 As per
Ind AS

I Revenue from Operations  9  86,833.74  (60.91)  86,772.83
II Other Income 5 & 8  35.08  19.56  54.64
III Total Income (I+II)  86,868.82  (41.35)  86,827.47

IV Expenses:
Cost of Materials Consumed  20,756.73  -   20,756.73
Excise Duty on Sale of Goods  4,286.20  -   4,286.20
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  43,855.61  -   43,855.61
Changes in Inventory of Finished Goods,

Work-in-Progress and Stock-in-Trade  (1,133.15)  -   (1,133.15)
Employee Benefits Expense 7  3,405.92  (1.54)  3,404.38
Finance Costs  1,370.62  1.72  1,372.34
Depreciation & Amortization Expense 2  540.88  225.52  766.40
Other Expenses  4, 5, 6, 8 & 9  12,338.05  7.68  12,345.73
Total Expenses (IV)  85,420.86  233.38  85,654.24

V Profit before exceptional items and tax (III-IV)  1,447.96  (274.73)  1,173.23
VI Exceptional items  -   -   -
VII Profit before tax (V-VI)  1,447.96  (274.73)  1,173.23
VIII Tax Expenses:

(1) Current Tax  511.62  -   511.62
(2) Deferrer Tax  (46.54)  (101.92)  (148.46)
(3) Income Tax of Earlier Year  (0.23)  -   (0.23)
Total Tax Expenses (VIII)  464.85  (101.92)  362.93

IX Profit for the year (VII-VIII)  983.11  (172.81)  810.30
X Other Comprehensive Income:

Items that will not be reclassified  to profit or loss:
(i) Fair Value of Investments in Equity 1  -   (2.50)  (2.50)
(ii) Actuarial (Losses)/ Gain on defined benefit plans 7  -   (1.54)  (1.54)
(iii) Tax impact on above  -   5.60  5.60

XI Total Comprehensive Income for the year  (comprising

profit for the year and other comprehensive income)

(IX+X)

 983.11  (171.25)  811.86

XII Earnings per equity share of face value of `10 each
Basic ( In `)  4.20  (0.74)  3.46
Diluted ( In `)  4.20  (0.74)  3.46

DISCLOSURES AS REQUIRED BY INDIAN ACCOUNTING STANDARD (IND AS) 101 FIRST TIME
ADOPTION OF INDIAN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

92 ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2017 AND 1ST APRIL, 2016

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
Reference
Note No.

As at
31st March, 2017

 As at
1st April, 2016

Adjusted Equity as per Previous GAAP  9,238.71  8,255.60

  Add:  (i) Fair Value of PPE 2  3,620.89  3,846.41

  (ii) Proposed Dividend 3  -   197.15

 (iii) Impact of measurement of financial assets and liabilities at amortized
cost (net) 5 & 8  13.58  -

  Less: (i) Expected Credit Loss Allowance on Debtors 4  (606.06)  (541.39)

[…]

of the leased assets are classified as operating

leases. Lease payments under operating leases are

recognized as an expense in the Statement of Profit

and Loss on a straight line basis.

 1.21 Foreign exchange transactions

   Foreign currency transactions are accounted for

at the exchange rate prevailing on the date of the

transaction. All monetary foreign currency assets

and liabilities are converted at the exchange rates

prevailing at the reporting date. All exchange

differences arising on translation of monetary items

are dealt with in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

 1.22 First-time adoption

   The Company has prepared the opening Balance

Sheet as per Ind AS as of the transition date which is

1st April, 2016 by:

  a)  recognizing all assets and liabilities whose

recognition is required by Ind AS;

  b)  not recognizing items of assets or liabilities

which are not permitted by lnd AS;

  c)  reclassifying items from previous GAAP to Ind

AS as required under Ind AS; and

  d)  applying Ind AS in measurement of recognized

assets and liabilities.

NOTES FORMING AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018 (C0NTD.)

KAMDHENU  LIMITED 105

CORPORATE OVERVIEW 01-27 STATUTORY REPORTS 28-79 FINANCIAL SECTION 80-133

NOTE NO. 1

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (` in Lakhs)

Particulars  Land  Buildings
 Plant and

Equipment
 Furniture

and Fixtures
 Vehicles

 Office
Equipment

 Total

Gross Carrying Value as on 01.04.2016  1,908.40  1,630.47  4,522.56  187.07  549.12  160.77  8,958.39

Additions during the year  -   -   163.24  7.81  17.65  20.32  209.02

Deductions/Adjustments  -   -   -   5.58  24.32  50.67  80.57

Gross Carrying Value as on 31.03.2017  1,908.40  1,630.47  4,685.80  189.30  542.44  130.42  9,086.84

Accumulated Depreciation as on 01.04.2016  -   -   -   116.91  205.08  105.65  427.64

Depreciation for the year  -   66.90  587.90  25.81  61.39  24.40  766.40

Deductions/Adjustments  -   -   -   4.89  20.26  47.54  72.69

Accumulated Depreciation as on 31.03.2017  -   66.90  587.90  137.83  246.21  82.52  1,121.35

Carrying Value as on 31.03.2017  1,908.40  1,563.57  4,097.90  51.47  296.23  47.90  7,965.49

Gross Carrying Value as on 01.04.2017  1,908.40  1,630.47  4,685.80  189.30  542.44  130.43  9,086.84

Additions during the year  -   -   106.42  4.43  134.70  12.77  258.32

Deductions/Adjustments  -   -   -   -   81.40  -   81.40

Gross Carrying Value as on 31.03.2018  1,908.40  1,630.47  4,792.22  193.73  595.74  143.20  9,263.76

Accumulated Depreciation as on 01.04.2017  -   66.90  587.90  137.83  246.21  82.52  1,121.36

Depreciation for the year  -   66.90  598.98  18.06  63.71  23.05  770.71

Deductions/Adjustments  -   -   -   -   68.04  -   68.04

Accumulated Depreciation as on 31.03.2018  -   133.80  1,186.88  155.89  241.88  105.57  1,824.03

Carrying Value as on 31.03.2018  1,908.40  1,496.67  3,605.34  37.84  353.86  37.63  7,439.73

 Note: As on transition date 01.04.2016, the Company has opted to fair value certain class of Property, Plant & Equipment comprising land,

building and plant machinery and that fair value has been taken as gross carrying value as on 01.04.2016 and thereafter the Company has

opted for Cost Model. The fair valuation has been done by the approved valuers.

NOTE  NO. 2

INVESTMENTS - NON CURRENT (Measured at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income) (` in Lakhs)

Particulars
As at

31st March, 2018
As at

31st March, 2017
 As at

 1st Apr, 2016

Unquoted, fully paid equity shares: